
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 

Monday, 28 September 2009 
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON 
MONDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2009 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING WHEN 
THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS PROPOSED TO BE TRANSACTED:- 
 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
2. MINUTES.   
 

 To approve the minutes of the proceedings of the Meeting of the Council held on 1 
September 2009. 
 

3. APOLOGIES.   
 
4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.   
 
5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS   
 
6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2008/09   
 

 Report of Director of Finance and Support 
 

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2008/09   
 

 Report of Director of Finance and Support 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2008/09   
 

 Report of Director of Finance and Support 
 



 

9. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED.   

 
  
The Guildhall 
Northampton 
17 September 2009 
 D. Kennedy Chief Executive  
Public Participation 
 
1. Comments and Petitions 
 
1.1 A member of the public (or an accredited representative of a business ratepayer of the 

Borough) may make a comment or present a petition on any matter in relation to which the 
Council has powers.  A comment or presentation of a petition shall be for no more than three 
minutes.  No notice of the nature of the comment to be made or of the petition is required 
except for the need to register to speak by 12 noon on the day of the meeting. 

 
(Public comments and petitions will not be taken and the Annual Council Meeting or other civic or 
ceremonial meetings.) 
 

NOTES 
i. Comments may be on one or more subjects but each person has no longer than three minutes to 
have their say. 

ii. The same person may make a comment and present a petition on different subjects.  In such 
instances that person will have three minutes to make their comment and a separate three 
minutes to prese
[...]
il democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
     Fax 01604 838729 
 
     Tel 01604 837101, 837089, 837355, 837356 
 
     Mail Democratic Services 
      Northampton Borough Council 
      The Guildhall 
      St Giles Square 
      Northampton NN1 1DE 
 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\1\8\AI00029812\CouncilStatementofAccounts08090.doc 

     

 
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL  
28 September 2009 

 
 

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Finance and Support 
  
 

 
Report Title 2008/09 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

(a) Present the changes to the 2008/09 Statement of Accounts to Council. 

(b) Note any Audit Committee or Cabinet comments. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Council review the changes to the 2008/09 statement of accounts. 

2.2 That Council consider any observations from the Audit Committee and Cabinet. 

2.3 That subject to any comments arising at 2.1 and 2.2 above the Council adopt the 2008/09 
statement of accounts.  

 
2.4 That the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Portfolio holder for Finance, be 

authorised to make any non-material adjustments to the accounts prior to publication of 
the accounts. 

 
 
3. Report Background 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require the Council to formally approve the 

Statement of Accounts by 30th June.  They are then externally audited and represented 
for approval by the 30th September. 

3.2 The detailed format of the statement of accounts follows guidance issued by 
CIPFA/LASSAC.  The format of the statement can change from year to year to reflect 
new requirements or changes in best practise.    

Item No. Appendices: 

 

Agenda Item 6



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\1\8\AI00029812\CouncilStatementofAccounts08090.doc 

3.3 The attached summary of changes to the statement of accounts at Annex A will be 
included in the statement of accounts to be published on the Council’s website, subject to 
any changes made following recomme
[...]
there will be no 
backdate of the settlement.   The Authority 
has therefore correctly not made any 
provision.

Disposal of the trade waste service

The Authority is seeking to sell its trade waste 
service as a going concern.  Officers will need to 
consider the correct accounting treatment for the 
disposal.

There is a risk that 
the disposal will not 
be accounted for 
correctly.

The Authority has accounted for the sale of 
the service as a capital disposal.  We have 
reviewed the sale and agree with this 
treatment.

Changes to the 2008 SORP

The 2008 SORP will bring in changes to 
accounting requirements for the 2008/09 financial 
year.  Whilst it has not yet been finalised, it is 
expected to introduce changes including:

new requirements on accounting for back pay 
arising from equal pay claims;

abolition of the concept of Deferred Charges; 
and

amended disclosure requirements for retirement 
benefits following the amendment of FRS17

The Authority will need to review the changes 
once the SORP is finalised and determine what 
additional work will be needed to ensure that its 
accounts comply with the totality of SORP 
requirements, with a particular focus on the recent 
changes outlined above.

There is a risk that 
changes to the 2008 
SORP will not be 
implemented 
correctly, which may 
result In increased 
audit resource and 
cost for the financial 
statement audit.

The Authority has implemented the majority 
of the changes to the 2008 SORP correctly.   
However, we did identify one change relating 
to disposal of fixed assets which the 
Authority had not implemented correctly and 
the accounts were amended to reflect this.

Accounting estimates and valuations

The current economic environment introduces a 
number of risks for the financial statements, in 
particular for estimates and valuations.  This 
includes the valuation of fixed assets which are 
carried at market value (such as investment 
properties and surplus assets) and the assessment 
of
[...]
he KPMG network of independent member 
firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. 

KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. 

To make sure that there is openness between us and your Audit Committee about the extent of our fee 
relationship with you, we have summarised below the out-turn against the 2008/09 agreed external audit fee:

External audit fee for 2008/09

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160
180
200

Use of resources
2007/08

Use of resources
2008/09

Financial statements
audit

Other work

£(
th

ou
sa

nd
s) Budget

Actual

The outturn fee for the financial statements audit represents an increase on the original fee agree in June 2008 
following completion of the 2007/08 accounts audit and reassessment of the level of risk associated with the audit.

Our agreed audit fee for the year included our fee for the 2007/08 Use of Resources assessment.  We agreed with 
the Authority to undertake the 2008/09 assessment for an additional fee, as shown above.

Appendices
Appendix 12: Audit Fee



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\1\8\AI00029813\AGSreporttoCouncilSept090.doc 

     

 
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL  
28th September 2009 

 
 
Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Finance and Support 
  
 

 
Report Title ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
To report on the 2008/09 Annual Governance Statement to Council. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Council consider any comments on the annual governance statement arising from the 

Audit Committee and Cabinet considerations. 

2.2 That Council note this report on the 2008/09 Annual Governance Statement. 

2.3 That Council adopt the Annual Governance Statement subject to any comments arising 
from 2.1  and 2.2 above.  

 
3. Report Background 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations (A&AR) 2003, amended by the A&AR 2006, require 

the Council to formall
[...]
ons) 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
 
There are no direct implications in relation to the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The system on internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level rather than to 
eliminate all risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives.  It can therefore only provide 
reasonable and not absolute assurance. 

 
4.2 Legal  
 
None 
 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
 
None 
 
 
5. Background Papers 
 
AGS working file 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author and Title: Report of Chief Executive , Director of Finance and Support and 

Borough Solicitor.  The 2008/09 Annual Governance Statement 
Telephone and Email: 01604 837194  gchambers@northampton.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 



Appendix 1 

 1 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2008/09 

 
 
1.0 Scope of responsibility 
 
The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively.  The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to 
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised.  
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, the council is responsible for putting in 
place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the 
effective exercise of its functions, which includes arrangements for the 
management of risk. 
 
Northampton Borough Council aims to approve and adopt a local code of 
corporate governance by the end of November 2009.  The code has been drafted 
and will be reviewed as part of the work plan of constitutional working party.  The 
code will be consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ (CIPFA 2007).  The code, 
when implemented, will be subject to a review by Internal Audit. 
 
This statement explains how the council meets the r
[...]
 widely available. All Councillors are provided 
with the monthly performance reports. Notice Boards across all council premises 
are used to display performance information, ensuring that staff who do not use 
computers can still access up to date information on the performance of each 



Appendix 1 

 7 

service area. The reports are also placed on the Council’s website so that 
members of the public can access the information. 
 
At a political level performance is monitored by Portfolio Holders each month in 
meetings with Directors and Heads of Service. Monthly performance reports are 
presented to each meeting of Cabinet by the Portfolio Holder for Performance, 
advised by officers. These reports focus on performance against priority 
indicators in addition to an overview of performance against all indicators. Focus 
is placed on those measures where performance has improved or deteriorated 
over the previous month. The reports also set out an analysis of quartile 
performance so that the Council’s performance levels can be compared to the 
levels of the best performing Councils.  
 
The Performance Management Framework clearly sets out the flow of 
management information and accountability across the Council. The framework 
is reviewed annually to ensure that it remains fit for purpose. 
 
At employee level we have established an Employee Development Scheme so 
as to jointly agree employee objectives and identify training and development 
needs.  The Scheme provides for an annual appraisal at which past performance 
is reviewed, and also provides for regular monitoring of performance during the 
year. 
 
Each year, the Council produces a report, setting out our performance against 
our corporate objectives.  
 
Through reviews by external auditors, external agencies, Internal Audit, and 
internal review teams, the Council constantly seeks ways of ensuring the 
economical, effective and efficient use of resources, and for securing continuous 
improvement in 
[...]
 has defined critical functions and business continuity plans for these 
functions are well developed across the authority. 
 
Assurance on the Council’s risk and business continuity function is provided 
through a Quarterly Risk Review Meeting chaired by the Director of Finance and 
Support, and through regular verbal and written updates to the Audit Committee. 
 
 
Members and officers working together to achieve a common purpose with 
clearly defined functions and roles 
 
The council has adopted a Constitution which sets out how the Council operates, 
how decisions are made and the procedures which are followed to ensure these 
are efficient, transparent and accountable to local people. The constitution 
reflects the ‘Executive/Scrutiny’ model following the Local Government Act 2000. 
 
The main decision-making committee is the Cabinet, which is responsible for all 
executive matters as defined by law and operates within the budget and policy 
framework approved annually by full Council. Meetings are open to the public 
except when personal or confidential matters are being discussed. Cabinet 
Portfolio Holders have authority to make delegated decisions in accordance with 
the Leader’s Scheme of Delegations in the Constitution.  Furthermore, senior and 
other officers of the Council can make decisions under delegated authority – 
again the extent of these delegations is set out in the Officers’ Scheme of 
Delegations in the Constitution.  The Council publishes a forward plan, which 
contains details of key decisions to be made by the Cabinet. Each Cabinet 
member has a specific portfolio of responsibilities requiring him or her to work 
closely with senior and other employees so as to achieve the Council’s 
ambitions.  
 
The Council’s Management Board, which consists of the Chief Executive, 
Directors (including the S151 officer), the Monitoring Officer, Assistant Chief 
Executive and Head of Human Resources, met on a weekly basis during 
2008/09.  It now meets
[...]
during 2008/09 were monitored via the Government Monitoring 
Board.  Improvements have been made to Finance, Culture and Leisure and the 
Revenue and Benefits services, that have shown the necessary progress to 
disengage from this process.  Housing and Planning Services currently remain 
part of the GMB monitoring, but the necessary improvements have been  
undertaken, no meetings have been necessary recently and it is believed that full 
disengagement is imminent. 
 
Following the senior management restructuring, the revised structure was 
adopted and commenced from October 2008.  All posts at Director and Head of 
Service levels have been recruited to. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix 1 

 20 

6.0  Certification by the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Director 
of Finance and the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 
 
 
Signed:      Signed: 
 
 
 
Date:       Date: 
 
 
Councillor Tony Woods    David Kennedy 
Leader of the Council     Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:      Signed: 
 
 
 
 
Date:       Date: 
 
 
Isabell Procter     Francis Fernandes  
Director of Finance (S151 Officer) Borough Solicitor/Monitoring 

Officer 
 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\2\7\AI00029722\CouncilCoveringReportTreasuryOutturn08090.doc 

     

 
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL  
28 September 2009 

 
 
Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Finance and Support 
  
 

 
Report Title TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2008-09 

 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the Council of performance in relation to its borrowing 

and investment strategy for 2008-09. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Council note the Council’s Treasury Management Performance in 2008-09, reported to 

Cabinet on 23 September 2009. 
 

 

3. Report Background 
 
See Cabinet report and annexes attached 
 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
 
See Cabinet report and annexes attached 
 
4.2 Legal  
 
See Cabinet report and annexes attached 
 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
 
See Cabinet report and annexes attached 

Item No. Appendices: 

 

Agenda Item 8



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\2\7\AI00029722\CouncilCoveringReportTreasuryOutturn08090.doc 

 
5. Background Papers 
 
See Cabinet report and annexes attached 
 
 
Report Author and Title: Bev Dixon, Finance Manager – Capital and Treasury 

Isabell Procter, Corporate Director 
Telephone and Email: 01604 837401, bdixon@northampton.gov.uk 

01604 838757, iprocter@northampton.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/09/09 

 
 

CABINET REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
23 September 2009 
 
NO 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Finance & Support  
 
David Perkins 
 
Not Applicable 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To inform the Cabinet of the Council’s performance in relation to its borrowing 

and investment strategy for 2008-09. 
 
1.2 To advise Cabinet of an increase in 2009-10, authorised by the Chief Finance 

Officer, to the maximum amounts permitted for investments with the UK Debt 
Management Office and with the UK nationalised/part nationalised banking 
groups.  

  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet recommend to Council that they note the Council’s Treasury 

Management Performance in 2008-09.  
 
2.2 That Cabinet note the following changes to 2009-10 counterparty limits, 

authorised by the Chief Finance Officer (the Section 151 Officer), on 12 June 
2009: 

 

Report Title 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2008-09  
 

Item No. 
Appendices 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/09/09 

• An increase in the maximum level of investment with any counterparty, or 
group of counterparties from £10m to £15m. 

 
• That under the additional restrictions to counterparty criteria and limits in 

place for 2009-10 set out in the Treasury Strategy, the increased limit 
should apply only to the maximum amounts permitted for investments 
with the UK Debt Management Office and with the UK nationalised/part 
nationalised banking groups included on the Sector list (Lloyds Banking 
Group, Royal Bank of Scotland Group and Northern Rock). 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
Background 
 
3.1 The Council adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management 

in the Public Services (“the Code of Practice”) following its publication in 
2001. This was formally minuted as a decision at the Council meeting of 21 
January 2008.  

 
3.2 The Code of Practice recommends that a report covering the relevant 

activities of the preceding financial year be submitted annually to the Council 
by 30 September of each year. 

 
Accounting & Audit Issues 
 
3.3 The 2008 CIPFA Statement of Recommended Practice (2008 SORP) 

includes a complex set of regulations on accounting for financial instruments. 
These requirements have been fully complied with in the preparation of the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts.  

 
3.4 The regulations include the values at which financial instruments, including 

borrowing and investments, should be calculated for inclusion on the balance 
sheet at year-end.  In some instances this is at amortised cost, whereby the 
balance sheet value is written up or down via the income and expenditure 
account over the life of the instrument to reflect costs or benefits, such as 
transaction costs or interest earned or due to date.   

 
3.5 In summary, and broadly speaking, the balance sheet values of the Council’s 

debt and investments at 31 March 2009 are held as follows:  
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/09/09 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 All outturn figures contained in this report are subject to external scrutiny, 

through the annual audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts.  
 
 
Economic Environment 
 
3.7 2008-09 was a year of rapid economic downturn and unprecedented 

deterioration in the stability of the worldwide
[...]
 
The interest rate applied to these deposits in 2008-09 was linked to the 
Bank of England lending rate.  
 
Formal agreements have been set up with these two organisations 
from 1 April 2009 whereby the interest rate is set quarterly using the 
Council’s average investment rate for the previous quarter, less 0.5% to 
cover administration costs.  
 
The year-end position on temporary borrowing, and the range of rates 
applied, is set out at Annex C.  

 
Investments 
 
3.20 Investments Strategy 
 

a) The ODPM (now CLG) Guidance on Local Government Investments, 
issued in March 2004, requires Councils to set an Investments Strategy 
covering types of investment, liquidity issues, interest rates and 
prudential indicators.  The Council’s Investment Strategy for 2008-09 
was included in the Treasury Strategy for 2008-09, approved by 
Council at its meeting on 28 February 2008.   

 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/09/09 

b) Investments are split into 2 categories: 
 

(i) Specified investments which are broadly sterling investments, 
not exceeding 364 days and with a high credit rating; and  

 
(ii) Non-specified investments that do not satisfy the conditions for 

specified investments. 
 

The Council’s Investment Strategy for 2008-09 set out the Council’s 
credit rating criteria for specified investments, and the types of 
unspecified investments that it might enter into, including investments 
over 364 days.  
 
The Council’s Investment Strategy was revised during the year, 
following the collapse of the Icelandic banks, in recognition of the 
changed investment and banking environment. A significantly reduced 
counterparty list was drawn up at this time. This was subsequently 
amended to incorporate a more sophisticated methodology for 
managing the Council’s investment risk. It continues to be very closely 
monitored and managed.   
 
Money market investments made during the year, analysed by value, 
comprised 97% specified investments and 3% u
[...]
ent risks in the current economic 

and banking environment are covered ion the body of the report 
 

 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 The Council is obliged to carry out its treasury management activities in line 

with statutory requirements and associated regulations and professional 
guidance. The relevant legislative and regulatory documents are referred to 
within the report and listed in the background papers. 

 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/09/09 

4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) was carried out on the Council’s 

Treasury Strategy on 11 August 2008, and reported to Cabinet on 1 
September 2008 with the 2007-08 Treasury Outturn report. The EIA screening 
process indicated that a full EIA was not required. There are no specific 
equalities issues or implications associated with this report.  

 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 
 
4.5.1 Consultation on treasury management matters is undertaken as appropriate 

with the Council’s treasury advisers, Sector, and with the Portfolio holder for 
Finance.   

 

4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 
  
4.6.1 The Council is required to keep its treasury management strategy under 

review and monitor against it. The strategy should reflect the requirements of 
the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. 

4.6.2 This contributes positively to Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) Use of 
Resources requirements. This supports the Council’s priority to be a well-
managed organisation that puts customers at the centre of what we do. 

  
4.7 Other Implications 

 
4.7.1 No other implications have been identified. 

 
 
5. Background Papers 

 
Statute, Regulation and Guidance 
 
CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services  - Code of Practice and 
Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes 2001 
 
Local Government Act 2003 
 
Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 
2003 
 
ODPM Guidance on Local Government Investments
[...]
mits, institutions within the same banking 
group will be treated as one counterparty. 
 
Investments may also be placed with other local authorities and with 
the Government Debt Management Office (DMO). The limits for other 
local authorities will be £10m for periods of up to 364 days; for the 
DMO they will be £15m for periods of up to 364 days.  
 
Deposits may be placed with the Council’s own bankers, the Co-
operative Bank plc. These will generally be for small amounts of up to 
£100k. However amounts of up to £5m may be placed for periods of 
up to a week for operational purposes should the need arise. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer has discretion during the financial year to 
lift or increase the restrictions on the counterparty list and/or to adjust 
the associated lending limits on values and periods should it become 
necessary to enable the effective management of risk in relation to 
investments.   

 


	Agenda
	6 Statement of Accounts 2008/09
	Statement of Accounts Annex A
	Council KPMG Rpt 28.9.09

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2008/09
	AGS APPENDIX

	8 Treasury Management Outturn 2008/09
	Cabinet Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2008-09
	ANNEX A Analysis of Outstanding Debt as at 31 March 2009
	ANNEX B Debt Maturity Profile as at 31st March 2009
	ANNEX C Short Term Borrowing as at 31 March 2009
	ANNEX D Comparison of Rate Acheived To 7 Day LIBID Rate 08-09
	ANNEX E Prudential Indicators Relating to Borrowing and Investments 08-09
	ANNEX F Debt Financing Budget Outturn 2008-09
	ANNEX G Counterparty Policy 2009-10




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 28 September 2009 

MINUTES 
 
 

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON MONDAY 28 
SEPTEMBER 2009 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING 
 
PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor Hill  (in the Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS:  Caswell, I. Choudary, Church, Clarke, Crake, Edwards, Garlick, 
Glynane, Golby, Hawkins, B. Hoare, Hollis, Lane, C. Lill, J. Lill, Malpas, B. Markham, 
I. Markham, Mason, Meredith, Palethorpe, Perkins, Reeve, Taylor, P. D. Varnsverry, 
P. M. Varnsverry, Woods and Yates 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 
  
 

2. MINUTES. 

The minutes of the meeting of Council on 1 September 2009 were signed by the 
Mayor. 
  
 

3. APOLOGIES. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Beardsworth, Capstick, S Chaudhury, 
Collins, J Conroy, R Conroy, Davies, De Cruz, Duncan, Flavell, Hadland, M Hoare, 
Larratt, Matthews, Mildren, Scott, Simpson and Wilson. 
  
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

The Mayor commented that he was holding a curry night at the Tamarind 
Restaurant on Monday 5 October at 6:30 pm in aid of his Mayoral charities and 
invited Councillors to attend. 
  
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS 

None. 
  
 

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2008/09 

Councillor Perkins submitted a report that set out the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2008/09 post audit.  In doing so Councillor Perkins noted that the 
Council had received an overall Use of Resources score of two which, given the 
harder scoring regime this year, in reality represented an improvement on the 
previous year.  He expressed his congratulations to the Director of Finance and 
Support and her colleagues.   
 



 
2 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 28 September 2009 

Councillor B Hoare seconded approval of the report.   
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the changes to the 2008/09 Statement of Accounts be 

noted. 
 
 (2) That it be noted that the Audit Committee in Cabinet have no 

particular comments to make. 
 
 (3) That the 2008/09 Statement of Accounts be adopted. 
 
 (4) That the Director of Finance and Support in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Finance be authorised to make any non-
material adjustments to the accounts prior to publication of 
them. 

  
 

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2008/09 

Councillor Perkins submitted a report that set out the 2008/09 Annual Governance 
Statement, which had been subject to audit.  Councillor B Hoare seconded approval 
of the Statement. 
 
Councillor Clarke expressed concern that all Councillors were not aware of all 
decisions that were being made.   
 
RESOLVED: (1) That it be noted that the Audit Committee and Cabinet had no 

particular comments to make on the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
 (2) That the report on the 2008/09 Annual Governance Statement 

be noted. 
 
 (3) That the Annual Governance Statement for 2008/09 be 

adopted. 
  
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2008/09 

Councillor Perkins submitted a report that set out the Council’s performance in 
relation to its Borrowing and Investment Strategy for 2008/09.  In doing so he noted 
that despite the unprecedented financial situation that the Council found itself in, the 
Treasury Management Outturn outcome was pleasing.  Councillor B Hoare 
seconded adoption of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council’s Treasury Management Performance in 2008/09 

be noted. 
  
 

9. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED. 



 
3 

 
Council Minutes - Monday, 28 September 2009 

None. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 18.50 hours 
 
 


